
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: John Milne (Chairman) 

Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 14 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 
[...]
 carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
4 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, 
Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Jon Olson, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Clive Trott, Andrew Baldwin, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 

Christine Costin, Gordon Lindsay, Louise Potter, David Skipp and 
Belinda Walters 

   
 
  

PCN/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/18   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/0829 Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest as he knew 
an employee at Stonehouse Farm. He did not take part in the debate and left 
the room whilst the vote took place. 
  

PCN/19   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Members were reminded of the Chairman’s Civic Service taking place at 6 pm 
on Sunday 9 October at St Mary’s Church, Horsham. All were invited. 
  

PCN/20   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/21   DC/21/1798 GREAT VENTORS DEVELOPMENT SITE, COOLHURST 
CLOSE, MONKS GATE 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought to approve Reserved Matters for the provision of detailed design relating 
to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the approved scheme 
DC/18/1792. This outline application was for the erection of 5 residential 
dwellings and associated works.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Plan
[...]
bers noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected and 28 letters of objection had been received to 
the proposal. 
  
Three speakers spoke in objection to the proposal and the applicant spoke in 
support. 
  
Members were in support of the application and were positive that a disused 
building would be repurposed for homeless accommodation. There were some 
road safety concerns however West Sussex County Council Highways had 
raised no objections. 
It was suggested that the Management Plan should be revised to ensure the 
facility operated safely and protected the amenities of local residents. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design, appearance and layout, trees, landscaping, AONB, heritage, access 
and highways impacts and water neutrality. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That DC/22/0939 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation subject to the following amendment to Condition 4: 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
4 October 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

  
Pre-Occupation Condition 
Notwithstanding the Management Plan (received 15/9/22) a revised 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority in consultation with Local Members, prior to the 
occupation and operation of the shelter hereby approved. The 
Management Plan shall be implemented and complied with for the 
duration of the use/development. 
  
Reason: In order to ensure that the safe operation of the development 
and protection of the amenities of nearby residents, in accordance with 
Policies 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

  
  

PCN/24   DC/22/0829 STONEHOUSE FARM, HANDCROSS ROAD, PLUMMERS 
PLAIN, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective planning permission for the replacement of an Agricultural 
Building. 
[...]
t Plan condition 
should be added to the proposal. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included: principle of development, design and appearance, 
amenity and highway impacts, water neutrality and climate change. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
That planning application DC/21/0738 be approved in accordance with 
Officer recommendation subject to an additional (pre-commencement) 
condition to require a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP). 

  
PCN/26   DC/19/2464 BERKELEY HOMES DEVELOPMENT SITE, WORTHING ROAD, 

SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought approval for the erection of 80 dwellings with associated access, parking 
and landscaping at land West of Worthing Road (Phase 5), Southwater. 
  
The application had returned to Committee due to new material consideration of 
Water Neutrality and approved permission would be subject to appropriate 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Since the publication of the report two further objections had been received 
concerning environmental issues. 
  
Members discussed water neutrality details in the report. It was felt that some 
aspects required clarity and it was proposed and seconded to defer the decision 
for a future meeting. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/19/2464 be deferred to allow further 
consideration of the applicant’s submitted water neutrality strategy. 

  
  
  
  

Page 13



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 October 2022 

 

 
8 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 14



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 1st November 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 22nd September – 19th October 2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodge
[...]
Tanbridge Retail Park Albion Way Horsham West Sussex 

WARD: Denne 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1413 

APPLICANT: Name: Aldi Stores Ltd Address: Planning Potential Magdalen House 148 
Tooley Street London SE1 2TU United Kingdom 

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission. 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing building, 
which currently comprises two conjoined retail units, and its replacement with a single unit 
contained in a modern foodstore building. The new building would be located south of the 
existing building on site, closer to the roundabout junction of Worthing Road and Albion Way. 

 
1.2 The application proposes a discount food retailer (Aldi) providing a retail unit of 

predominately convenience goods (i.e. food and drink) with limited comparison goods (the 
‘middle isle’). The existing floorspace on site totals 2,028 square metres (gross), with a retail 
sales area of 1,521 sq. m. The proposed Aldi Store would have a gross floor space of 1,812 
square metres, of which 1,315 sq. m is net sales and the remaining 497 sqm 
warehouse/amenity space. Fifty retail job opportunities are forecast. 

 
1.3 The proposed retail store building is some 59 metres long and 40 metres wide (at the longest 

and widest points). It is designed with tailored elements alongside the corporate ‘Aldi’ style, 
with a series of ‘anchor’ design features to the corners. The ‘anchor’ at the store entrance is 
glazed. The other ‘anchors’ are finished in timber panelling and correspond in size so that 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



the a
[...]
 applicant have secured changes to the original 
proposal, including; amendments to the store building design, retention of perimeter trees to 
the site, additional cycle storage, and improvements to ease of foot and cycle circulation 
across the site and entry and exit. These are detailed out in later sections of this report. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.13 The application site (0.62 hectares), known as Tanbridge Retail Park, is located within the 

defined town centre boundary of Horsham, and outside but adjacent to the Primary Shopping 
Area. It is accessed from the north-east, via a roundabout from Albion Way (B2237). It 
comprises two conjoined retail units of circa 1,062 square metres (Unit 1) and 966 square 
metres (Unit 2), as well as a service yard and hard surfaced level parking (103 spaces) to 
the south and east of the retail units. Unit 1 is on short term occupation by a charity and Unit 
2 is vacant. Both units are single storey in height. There is soft landscaping on the site. The 
River Arun runs adjacent to the site along the western boundary.  

 
1.14 Existing site levels vary, with the site falling north to south (by 2.6 metres) and east to west 

(by 0.4 metres). There is an existing retaining wall which runs along Albion Way with the road 
level at this point higher than existing site levels by some 1.75 metres. The site sits broadly 
level with Worthing Road.   

 
1.15 The character of the immediate area is mixed. There is retail presence, including Waitrose 

and John Lewis (to the north, permitted in 2015) and J Sainsbury’s to the east (permitted in 
1991) with petrol filling station. The western site boundary runs directly parallel to the River 
Arun. Beyond the river, to the west, the character is residential, with private dwellinghouses. 
To the south is Prewetts Mill, a residential scheme of apartments and town houses. 

  
1.16 There are bus stops along Worthing Road within easy walking distance of the site. The 

nearest bus stop
[...]
et presence and the existing absence of this may have been a contributory factor in the 
current units being vacated. 

 
6.91  However, your Officer’s considered view is that the proximity of the building to the Worthing 

Road footway, its lack of active frontage relative to the Worthing Road, and the loss of 
existing trees fronting Worthing Road means that the proposed development would not 
represent good design, in the way that term is used in the National Planning Policy 
Framework and accompanying National Design Guide. Ultimately, the proposals would not, 
in your Officers view, result in a betterment on the existing townscape of the area. The 
Framework makes clear that in such circumstances development that is not well designed 
should be refused. 

 
6.92 Officers therefore recommend that this application be refused, for the reason set out below.   
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To refuse full planning permission, for the following reason-: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of the building design and close proximity to the 
Worthing Road with a lack of active frontage and necessitating the loss of existing tree 
planting, would form a unduly assertive and overly dominant building that would fail to 
take the opportunity to improve the appearance of the site and better integrate with the 
street scene at this important gateway into Horsham town centre. As such, it would not 
represent good design, in the way that term is used in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), contrary to local plan policy, with HDPF Policies 32 and 33 and the 
Town Centre Vision (2017) and Town Centre guidance SPD (2012), and Policies HB3, 
HB4, and HB7 of Horsham Blueprint Business Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/1413

Tanbridge Retail Park, Albion Way, Horsham, West Sussex

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

20/10/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Matthew Porter Tel: 01403 215561 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 1st November 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of 80 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping 
at Land West of Worthing Road (Phase 5), Southwater 
 

SITE: Berkeley Homes Development Site Worthing Road Southwater RH13 9BT 

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley 

APPLICATION: DC/19/2464 

APPLICANT: Name: Berkeley Homes (Southern) Ltd Address: Berkeley House Bay 
Tree Avenue Leatherhead KT22 7UE 

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:  The application has returned to Committee due 

to the new material consideration of Water 
Neutrality. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the 

completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to 
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To re-consider the planning application in light of new material planning considerations. 
 
2. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
2.1 This application was deferred at the 4th October Planning Committee North to seek further 

clarity on legal advice received by Horsham District Council on whether proposed water 
consumption can be offset on unbuilt homes. The officer advice on this matter is contained 
at paragraphs 2.32 to 2.36 below.    

 
2.2 This application was first presented at Planning Committee North on 8th September 2020 

where m
[...]
LICANT: Name: Mrs Katie Jolliff   Address: Woodlands Worthing Road Horsham 
RH13 9AT     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Southwater Parish Council 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a two storey detached 

dwelling with associated landscaping within the rear garden to Woodlands. The proposals 
also include the demolition of an existing garage and store to facilitate access.  

 
1.3 The proposed dwelling would be located within the rearmost portion of the site and would be 

oriented to face south. The proposal would extend over two storeys, measuring to an overall 
height of 8.7m, and would incorporate a staggered roof line. The proposal would include 
window openings on the south, east and west elevations, with louvered panelling to a two 
storey window to the eastern elevation. Roof lights and solar panels would be incorporated 
on the roof slope, with the dwelling finished in vertical larch cladding and zinc standing seam 
roof.  

 
1.4 The application has been amended variously during the course of consideration, first to 

relocate the dwelling from the front to the rear of the plot, and then to remove a detached 
garage from the proposals.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.5 The application site comprises the rear garden to a detached bungalow known as 

Woodlands, located on the west side of Worthing Road, Southwater. The site is some 50m 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



in length (excluding the access drive that runs alongside Woodlands) and sits within the 
defined built-up area boundary of Southwater. The site consists of a detached garage and 
store serving Woodlands.   

 
1.6 The wider area is characterised by detached properties on relatively large plots fronting 

Worthing Road. Immediately abutti
[...]
 
 

1.5 The overall GIA to be created would measure 204.8 sqm. The new dwelling would consist of 
an open plan living kitchen dining room and a snug or study on the ground floor together with 
one bedroom. The remaining two bedrooms would be located at basement level below.   

 
1.6 The outbuildings and main dwelling are all currently served by the same access point leading 

from Brighton Road. This application proposes to utilise the existing access for the new 
dwelling and create a new access for Birchenbridge House. Space will be provided for at 
least 4 cars on the gravelled drive adjacent to the proposed garage with space for cycle 
parking within the garage. At least one electric charging point will be provided. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

  
1.7 The application site is located in the countryside outside of the Built up Area Boundary along 

the Brighton Road (A281), close to the River Arun and between the built up areas of Horsham 
and Mannings Health. Separation between these settlements is formed by small irregularly 
shaped fields bounded by hedgerows and woodlands. Trees, hedge, and verges dominant 
the road side.  

 
1.8 The site comprises a detached dwellinghouse and its large garden to the west and north. 

Boundary treatments and falling ground levels create a reasonably secluded garden. In the 
garden is a black stained timber outbuilding to the south and rear of the property, forming an 
indoor pool house (102 sqm permitted 2002). A small shed building sits further south still, 
which forms part of the southern boundary to Birchenbridge Cottage, the neighbouring 
dwelling (16 sqm) . Birchenbridge Cottage is partly situated on the boundary line, alongside 
the driveway. 

 
1.9 The host property and its southern neighbour have independent accesses off Brighton Road, 

where the speed limit is 50mph at this point. Overtaking is restricted in both directions by the 
presence of solid white lines. The boundary line is cut back at the front to allo
[...]
dge Heath West Sussex     

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1235 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Kenneth Prichard Jones   Address: Field Place Estate Byfleets 
Lane Broadbridge Heath West Sussex     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.2 The application seeks permission (predominantly retrospective) for the creation of an access 
and field gates onto Old Guildford Road (west); works to ‘Lake 4’; and earthworks to ‘Lake 
Field’ including the importation and deposit of soil and chalk.  

 
Field Access 

1.3 The proposals include the retention of the gated vehicular access that had been constructed 
off Old Guildford Road (west), which includes a formal bell mouth and a narrow track 
extending into the field.     

 
Lake 4 

1.4 The proposals include: 
• The removal of silt from Lake 4 and the grading of the banks of Lake 4 to allow rising 

waters to spread out and slow down for the purposes of flood protection downstream in 
Broadbridge Heath  

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



• The formation of three islands in Lake 4 to provide safe and secure nest sites for 
waterfowl and to slow down the flow of water through Lake  

• The formation of a silt sump and subsequent reed filter bed to filter out and retain in the 
silt sump clay carried by the water flowing from the Ducky Pond and to provide a filtration 
system in the reed filter bed to reduce or remove oil pollution and excess nitrates and 
phosphates from the water entering Lake 4.  

• The construction of a clay dam at the western end of L
[...]
mit of a separate application.  

  
1.8 Hardstanding: The application originally proposed the retention and continuation of the hard-

standing that has been laid extending from the vehicular access off Old Guildford Road. The 
hardstanding has been used for the parking of agricultural vehicles and temporary parking 
of cars.  Following ongoing discussion with the Council this hard-standing area has now been 
removed from the application proposals.   

 
Works still outstanding  

 
1.9 The majority of the above works are now complete. The remaining works include the 

formation of a silt sump and subsequent reed filter bed adjacent to Lake 4, and an area of 
land along the west boundary of the application site which requires soil improvement 
following the removal of the unauthorised bund and removal of the hardstanding area.  It is 
advised by the applicant that no further truck movements are required to complete these 
works.  

 
Supporting Information  

 
1.10 The following documents and supporting statement have been submitted with the application 

for consideration: 
 
  

Page 142



•  The applicant’s Planning Statement and attachments (26 May 2021); 
•  Supplemental Planning Statement and attachments (26 May 2021) produced by 

Collegate Legal Limited; 
•  Environmental Report (Lake Field) (26 May 2021) produced by Riverbank Management 

Services Ltd; 
• Summary Report on ecological observations at Field Place Estate over a six-year period 

2015 -2021 produced by Riverbank Management Services Ltd (dated 25 October 2021). 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.11 The site comprises an agricultural field and adjacent lakes located in the rural area 
immediately to the north of Broadbridge Heath. The site forms part of the Field Place Estate. 
Filed Place is a Grade 1 Listed Building located to the south of Byfleets Lane that falls within 
the Parish of Warnham.  Field Place Estate contains a number of Grade II listed buildings in 
the South West, including 
[...]
 plan

	7 DC/19/2464 Berkeley Homes Development Site, Worthing Road, Southwater
	07) DC-19-2464 plan
	07) DC-19-2464 Appendix

	8 DC/21/2148 Woodlands, Worthing Road, Horsham
	08) DC-21-2148 plan

	9 DC/21/0761 Birchenbridge House, Brighton Road, Mannings Heath, Horsham
	09) DC-21-0761 plan
	09) DC-21-0761 Appendix

	10 DC/21/1235 Field Place Estate, Byfleets Lane. Broadbridge Heath
	10) DC-21-1235 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Karen Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Liz Kitchen, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, Louise Potter, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, 

Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay, Sam Raby and Stuart Ritchie 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
  

PCN/27   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 22 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/28   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1413 Councillor Ruth Fletcher declared a personal interest as she is a 
member of Denne Neighbourhood Council. 
  
DC/21/2148 Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal interest as she is a 
member of Southwater Parish Council, however she is not a representative on 
Southwater Parish Council Planning Committee. 
  

PCN/29   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/30   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/31   DC/21/1413 TANBRIDGE RETAIL PARK, ALBION WAY, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the development of the site to provide a new retail food 
store (Class E) with associated car parking, access and landscaping. 
  
The existing building comprising two adjoining retail units would be demolished 
and replaced with a single unit containing a modern foodstore building. The new 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
2 

building would be located south of the existing building and closer to the 
roundabout junction of Worthing Road and Albion Way. 
  
The application site known as Tanbridge Retail Park is located within the town 
centre boundary of Horsham, outside but adjacent to the Primary Shopping 
Area. The character of the immediate area is mixed with retail presence 
including Waitrose and John Lewis to the north and J Sainsbury’s to the east.  
  
It was recommended that the application be refused due to the building design 
and close proximity to the Worthing Road, lack of frontage, necessity of loss of 
existing tree planting  and an unduly overly dominant building that would fail to 
integrate with the street scene. 
  
Following publication of the report further information had been received on the 
water neutrality strategy and a change to proposed operating hours from 8pm to 
10pm. 17 additional representations had been received in support of the 
application. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  
The Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal. 239 representations of 
support were received from individual households and 7 letters of objection. 
  
The agent, applicant and one further speaker spoke in support of the 
application and the Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection. 
  
Members discussed the amount of public support received to the proposal 
especially due to the current cost of living crisis. It was acknowledged that there 
were some significant design issues however Members considered the 
proposed development met many of the Council’s policies. Traffic concerns 
were considered, however West Sussex County Highways had raised no 
objections.  
Members also discussed retaining existing trees on the site and felt the design 
needed to be in keeping with the town. Some Members felt that the economic 
and community benefits of redeveloping this site outweighed the design 
concerns. 
  
It was proposed and seconded to approve the application. 
  
                         
  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/21/1413 be approved following the agreement of 
all conditions with the Chair, Vice Chair and Local Members for the following 
reason: 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

The benefits of the redevelopment of this important town centre site in respect 
of the economic and community benefits in this highly sustainable location 
outweigh the harm identified and accord with the HDPF taken as a whole. 
  
  
  
  

PCN/32   DC/19/2464 BERKELEY HOMES DEVELOPMENT SITE, WORTHING ROAD, 
SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of 80 dwellings with associated 
access, parking and landscaping at land West of Worthing Road (Phase 5), 
Southwater. 
  
This application was deferred at the 4 October Planning Committee to seek 
clarity on legal advice received by Horsham District Council on whether 
proposed water consumption could be offset on unbuilt homes. Approved 
permission would be subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
Members were also reminded that since the 4 October Planning Committee the 
Council had endorsed the Facilitating Appropriate Development (FAD) for use 
as a non-statutory Planning Guidance document. This would be used to aid 
determination of applications in advance of the adoption of the new Local Plan. 
Since the application had been recommendation to committee in September 
2020 it was deemed the development was still appropriate in line with the FAD. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Since the publication of the October report two further objections had been 
received concerning environmental issues. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed concerns that approval could set a precedent for offsetting 
in  future applications. It was however acknowledged that Natural England did 
not oppose the application and calculations had demonstrated water neutrality 
was achievable. Members requested the developers to consider providing solar 
panels and it was agreed an informative note could encourage the developers 
to do this.  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/19/2464 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation with conditions as stated in the report with an additional note 
to the applicant as follows: 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
4 

The Council requests that the applicant considers introducing solar panels on 
the approved dwellings. 
  
  
  

PCN/33   DC/21/2148 WOODLANDS, WORTHING ROAD, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought approval for the erection of a two storey dwelling with associated 
landscaping, access drive and other works. The proposals include the 
demolition of an existing garage building and store. 
  
The site comprises the rear garden to a detached bungalow known as 
Woodlands, located on the west side of Worthing Road, Southwater. It sits 
within the defined built-up area boundary of Southwater and the wider area is 
characterised by detached properties on relatively large plots fronting Worthing 
Road. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal and 13 letters of objections were 
received from three different households. One letter of support had been 
received. 
  
The agent and applicant spoke in support of the application. The Parish Council 
and one further speaker objected to the proposal. 
  
Members were positive that the proposed property was sustainable and water 
neutral but felt the design was not in keeping with other neighbouring 
properties. Officers advised the current location of the proposal would have less 
impact on neighbouring properties and was considerably lower than previous 
designs. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused on design, this 
motion was lost.  
  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/2148 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation, subject to completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the Water Neutrality offsetting. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

PCN/34   DC/21/0761 BIRCHENBRIDGE HOUSE, BRIGHTON ROAD, MANNINGS 
HEATH, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling house, 
independent access and a garage for Birchenbridge House. The proposals 
included the demolition of a pool house and storage building. 
  
The application had returned to committee due to the new material 
consideration of water neutrality. 
  
The site is located in the countryside outside of the Built up Area Boundary 
along Brighton Road (A281), close to the River Arun and between the built up 
areas of Horsham and Mannings Heath. Separation between these areas is 
formed by small fields bounded by hedgerows and woodlands. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/0761 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
  

PCN/35   DC/21/1235 FIELD PLACE ESTATE, BYFLEETS LANE. BROADBRIDGE 
HEATH 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission (predominantly retrospective) for the creation of access and 
field gates onto Old Guildford Road (west); excavation of a lake, associated 
works and importation and deposit of soil and chalk. 
  
The site comprises an agricultural field and adjacent lakes located in the rural 
area to the north of Broadbridge Heath and part of the Field Place Estate. Field 
Place is a Grade 1 Listed Building located to the south of Byfleets Lane.  
  
The proposals included the retention of the gated vehicular access off Old 
Guildford Road, works to Lake 4 including silt removal and grading of banks for 
flood protection as well as additional works. Land has also been raised 
throughout Lake Field by 2 metres via depositing top soil and chalk to improve 
plant growth and reduce water flow for water management and flood protection. 
  
The Council required bunds and hardstanding on the site to be removed as they 
were no longer part of the application. The majority of the work was now 
complete. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
6 

9 letters of objection had been received from 9 households. Both Parish 
Councils objected to the proposals. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed the history associated with the site of retrospective 
permissions, enforcement issues and disregard to planning regulations. There 
was concern that insufficient information had been provided on drainage and 
ecological impacts. It was proposed and seconded to defer the decision for a 
future meeting. 
  
  
             
  

RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/1235 be deferred to allow for further information on drainage and 
ecology to be submitted. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


